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January 17, 1995

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEELTING

January 17, 1995

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in the Senior Center, Medicine Bow, Vyoming.

Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present.
Gary Graalman Acting Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

ATG&T

AT § T Maintenance
Advanced Office Systems
Amerigas Laramie

Art's Plumbing § Heating
Aspen Publishers, Inc.
Atco International

B § S Industries

Bach Supply

Bank Card Center

Bi~-Rite Drug

Big W Supplies

Brown, Erickson § Hiser
Build Rite Lumber Supply
Burke's Conoco

Butane Power § Equipment
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.
Carbon County Senior Services
Carbon County TV

Carbon Power § Light
Casper Star-Tribune
Casson, Nick

Cedar Street Texaco
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
City Market, Inc.
Connecting Point Computer
Conoco, Inc.

Consumer Gas

Cooper 0il Co.'

Crime Victims Comp.
Cruz, Sally

D § K Sanitation

Dalton, Stephen

Denver County Sheriff
Digi Key Corp.

Dixon, Town of

Drive Train Industries
Drummond Refrigeration
Dubois Telephone Exchange
Eagle Uniform Supply

Elk Mountain Texaco

Elk Mountain, Town of
Encampment, Town of
Morgan Evans

Evergreen Disposal Service
Executive Group, The
Fluid Power Equipment
Frontier Pharmagcy

Gases Plus .

General Electric
Gilley's Sewing

Graphic Sports

II. Larsen, Inc.
[lackett's

Hanna, Town of

Hasco Industrial Supply
llettgar, Bridget R.N.
Hoffman, Hollice-
lloliday Inn Riverton
lHome Health Care Alliance
llot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
Ideal Foods

J.H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Jackelope Printing
Johnson Controls
Johnson, John R.

Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.

L § L Electric

Lawson Products, Inc.

Public Health

Radio Maintenance
Clerk/Sheriff

Senior Services/Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
General

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Sheriff

Courthouse

General

Various

Sheriff

Road § Bridge

Grants

Senior Services
Radio Maintenance
Various

Sheriff

Emergency Management
Sheriff

Grants

Road § Bridge
Planning

Sheriff

Various :
Road § Bridge/Sherif
Grants

Public llealth

Road § Bridge

Grants

General

Radio Maintenance
Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Senior Services

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge/Carbon Building
Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Road & Bridge

Road § Bridge

Jail

Road § Birdge/Senior Services
General

Road § Bridge
Jail/Grants

Road § Bridge
General

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Courthouse/Radio Maintenance
Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Public llealth

Public llealth
Extension

Public llealth

Road § Bridge/Senior Services
Public llealth
Various

Various

Carbon Building
Jail/Grants

Various ‘

Road § Bridge
Various

Radio Maintenance

Artlin Zeiger was absent.

©11.89
51.17
779.45
1,708.79
35.60
42.40
99.80
149,11
992.84
43.51
128.71
62.34
75.00
1,505.39
23.55
1,076.93
205.00
27,424.00
76.35
1,415.91
76.70
41.79
63.00
107.00
22.01
105.00
13.60
2,239.25
1,279.20
1,956.23
6.00
55.00
115.00
22.20
34.75
23.00
151.80
121.11
25.65
179.17
57.39
71.10
41.00
110.00
75.00
3,600.00
456.32
180.28
212.85
1,685.08
10.00
26.50
9.35
45.00
82.16
300.85
33.44
5.98
40.00
100.00
123.52
5.58
2,914.10
309.43
54,28
130.00
6,894.34
320.78
274.10
117.19
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Luallen, Genevieve

Lunt, John M.D.

M.S.R. West Inc.
MacPherson Law Offices
Martin's Office Systems
Massey, Daniel T.
McGee-Murphy Inc.
McIlvaine, Robert § Betty
Medicine Bow, Town of

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Michie Company, The
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Muller, Sirhall § Assoc.
National Battery Sales
Nelson, Art

Newell, Marci

North Park Transportation
Northern Gas

P.T.I. Communications
Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Perue Printing

Petersen's Service Yard
Pioneer Corporation
Pitney Bowes Credit Corp.
Postage By Phone

Platte Valley Automotive
Powell Electric
Professional Land

R § H Refuse

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Family Rec. Center
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins National Bank
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Reliable Corp.

Rite-Style Optical
Rittenburg, Terri L.
Riverton Tire § 0il

Rons' Computers

Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Sun

Schuler, Patricia S.
Shepard's

Shively Hardware

Smith, Susan

Snap-On Tools

Standard Register
Stationers, The

Summit Medical Supply
Superior Signals, Inc.

T § M Service

T § T Plumbing § Service
Taylor, Joe N
Tipton Computer Service “~_
Trans Equipment § Supply
Truck § Industrial Supply
U.S. Postmaster

U.S. Postmaster

U.S. West Communications
Union Telephone Co.
United Microlabs, Inc.
Valley 0il Co.

Viking Office Products
Wear Parts

Western International Trucks
Western States Transport
Wiant, James

Wilson's Self Service
Wimpenny, Robert .D.DS.
Wise Agency, The
Woodward § Assoc.

Wortham Machinery

Wyoming Department of Agriculture
Wyoming Engineering Society
Wyoming Machinery Co.
Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming State Forestry
Wyoming State Penitentiary
Xerox Corp.

Yampa Valley Electric

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center

Public Health

Grants

Public llealth

General

Various

General

Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Public liealth

Road § Bridge/Senior Services
Jail

General

Various

Grants

Road § Bridge

Fire Department
Grants

Road § Bridge
Various

Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Various

Fire Department/Jail
Sheriff
Elections/Road § Bridge
General

General

General .

Road § Bridge

Senior Services

Road § Bridge

Senior Services

Road § Bridge/General
Various

Sheriff

Senior Services
Various

Grants
General/Sheriff
Various

Road § Bridge
Extension

Road § Bridge

Sheriff

Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Planning

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Public Health

Road § Bridge

General

Sheriff

Public Health/Jail
Road § Bridge

Sheriff

Carbon Building/Senior Services
Road § Bridge

General

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

General

Sheriff

Various

Various

Clerk

Sheriff
Clerk/Elections

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Jail/Grants
Clerk/General

Fire Department

Road § Bridge
Extension

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Jail

General

Jail

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge/Radio Maintenance

Social Services

67.43
8.00
130.00
590.00
249.08
225.00
313.92
300.00
82.20
167.50
54.66
714.39
1,181.00
245.85
529.61
12.00
18.31
4,725.76
247,25
5,284.72
87.58
120.00
19,10
750.00
2,888.40

10,000.00

161.37
475.47
50.00
30.00
1,397.25
862.90
48.00
205.50
1,156.06
8,237.00
75.80
326.79
66.80
45,54
413.50
233.98
847.47
44,00
79.90
29.01
488,88
13.14
121.54
369,00
201.12
111.09
419,70
292.36
590.00
25.00
2,232.45
27.19
67.36
416,00
12.00
3,097.47
564.36
34,85
344,76
334,28
123.99
190.19
580.00
1,140.00
1,244.36
207.00

154,315.00

1,092.00
22.41
20.00

125.00

1,676.26
84,50

1,236.00

1,627.50

358.75
99.89

1,250.00
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C.0.V.E.
Encampment EMTs
Encampment Preschool

Medicine Bow llealth Care Center

Saratoga Ambulance
Wee Folks Place

BONDS

John II. Collamer
Secretary/Treasurer

Carol D. Cook
Treasurer

Rocky G. Fiedor
Treasurer

Daniel J. Greenwood III
Secretary/Treasurer

Leeland Thomas Grieve
Treasurer

Janet R.B. Herold
Clerk/Treasurer

James R. Rumsey
Police Judge

SENIOR SERVICES

January 17, 1995

Social Services $
Ilealth

Social Services

Health

llealth

Social Services

Saratoga, Carbon County Joint Powers Board
January 9, 1995 to January 9, 1996

Town of Medicine Bow
January 2, 1995 to January 2, 1996

Saratoga Cemetery District
December 14, 1994 to December 14, 1995

Sierra Madre Water § Sewer Joint Powers Brd
December 8, 1994 to December 8, 1995

Carbon County School District One
December 8, 1994 to December 8, 1995

Town of Baggs
January 27, 1995 to January 27, 1996

Town of Sinclair
January 6, 1995 to January 6, 1996

800.00
750.00
375.00
10,000.00
1,625.00
750.00
$25,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00

25,000,00

1,000.00

Howard Smith discussed the good working relationship between the Senior Services

Board and the Commissioners.

SCIIOOL BUILDING, MEDICINE BOW

John Cowdin, Mayor of Medicine Bow discussed town ownership of a building previously

owned by Carbon County School District Two.

move some of the county services into the building.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

The Town of Medicine Bow would like to

Attest: /22£144{ﬁf7
AL o

W.E. llarshman, County Clerk

$.4
rgVEhairman




