

January 17, 1995

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

January 17, 1995

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in the Senior Center, Medicine Bow, Wyoming. Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger was absent. Gary Graalman Acting Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A T & T	Public Health	\$ 11.89
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Advanced Office Systems	Clerk/Sheriff	779.45
Amerigas Laramie	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	1,708.79
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Road & Bridge	35.60
Aspen Publishers, Inc.	General	42.40
Atco International	Road & Bridge	99.80
B & S Industries	Sheriff	149.11
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	992.84
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	43.51
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	128.71
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	62.34
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	75.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Various	1,505.39
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	23.55
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	1,076.93
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Grants	205.00
Carbon County Senior Services	Senior Services	27,424.00
Carbon County TV	Radio Maintenance	76.35
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,415.91
Casper Star-Tribune	Sheriff	76.70
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	41.79
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	63.00
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	107.00
City Market, Inc.	Road & Bridge	22.01
Connecting Point Computer	Planning	105.00
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	13.60
Consumer Gas	Various	2,239.25
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	1,279.20
Crime Victims Comp.	Grants	1,956.23
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	6.00
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	55.00
Dalton, Stephen	Grants	115.00
Denver County Sheriff	General	22.20
Digi Key Corp.	Radio Maintenance	34.75
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	151.80
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Services	121.11
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.65
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge/Carbon Building	179.17
Elk Mountain Texaco	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	57.39
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	71.10
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	41.00
Morgan Evans	Jail	110.00
Evergreen Disposal Service	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	75.00
Executive Group, The	General	3,600.00
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	456.32
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail/Grants	180.28
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	212.85
General Electric	General	1,685.08
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	10.00
Graphic Sports	Road & Bridge	26.50
H. Larsen, Inc.	Courthouse/Radio Maintenance	9.35
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	45.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	82.16
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	300.85
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	33.44
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	5.98
Holiday Inn Riverton	Extension	40.00
Home Health Care Alliance	Public Health	100.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	123.52
Ideal Foods	Public Health	5.58
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	2,914.10
Jackelope Printing	Various	309.43
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	54.28
Johnson, John R.	Jail/Grants	130.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Various	6,894.34
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	320.78
L & L Electric	Various	274.10
Lawson Products, Inc.	Radio Maintenance	117.19

January 17, 1995

Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	67.43
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	8.00
M.S.R. West Inc.	Public Health	130.00
MacPherson Law Offices	General	590.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	249.08
Massey, Daniel T.	General	225.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	313.92
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	300.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	82.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	167.50
Michie Company, The	General	54.66
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	714.39
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc.	Grants	1,181.00
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	245.85
Nelson, Art	Fire Department	529.61
Newell, Marci	Grants	12.00
North Park Transportation	Road & Bridge	18.31
Northern Gas	Various	4,725.76
P.T.I. Communications	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	247.25
Pacific Power	Various	5,284.72
Pamida, Inc.	Fire Department/Jail	87.58
Perue Printing	Sheriff	120.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections/Road & Bridge	19.10
Pioneer Corporation	General	750.00
Pitney Bowes Credit Corp.	General	2,888.40
Postage By Phone	General	10,000.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	161.37
Powell Electric	Senior Services	475.47
Professional Land	Road & Bridge	50.00
R & H Refuse	Senior Services	30.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/General	1,397.25
Rawlins, City of	Various	862.90
Rawlins Family Rec. Center	Sheriff	48.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Senior Services	205.50
Rawlins Glass	Various	1,156.06
Rawlins National Bank	Grants	8,237.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General/Sheriff	75.80
Reliable Corp.	Various	326.79
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	66.80
Rittenburg, Terri L.	Extension	45.54
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	413.50
Rons' Computers	Sheriff	233.98
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	847.47
Saratoga Sun	Planning	44.00
Schuler, Patricia S.	Road & Bridge	79.90
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	29.01
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	488.88
Smith, Susan	Public Health	13.14
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	121.54
Standard Register	General	369.00
Stationers, The	Sheriff	201.12
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health/Jail	111.09
Superior Signals, Inc.	Road & Bridge	419.70
T & M Service	Sheriff	292.36
T & T Plumbing & Service	Carbon Building/Senior Services	590.00
Taylor, Joe	Road & Bridge	25.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,232.45
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	27.19
Truck & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	67.36
U.S. Postmaster	General	416.00
U.S. Postmaster	Sheriff	12.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	3,097.47
Union Telephone Co.	Various	564.36
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	34.85
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	344.76
Viking Office Products	Clerk/Elections	334.28
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	123.99
Western International Trucks	Road & Bridge	190.19
Western States Transport	Sheriff	580.00
Wiant, James	Road & Bridge	1,140.00
Wilson's Self Service	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	1,244.36
Wimpenny, Robert .D.DS.	Jail/Grants	207.00
Wise Agency, The	Clerk/General	154,315.00
Woodward & Assoc.	Fire Department	1,092.00
Wortham Machinery	Road & Bridge	22.41
Wyoming Department of Agriculture	Extension	20.00
Wyoming Engineering Society	Road & Bridge	125.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	1,676.26
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	84.50
Wyoming State Forestry	General	1,236.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,627.50
Xerox Corp.	Road & Bridge	358.75
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge/Radio Maintenance	99.89

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center

Social Services

\$ 1,250.00

January 17, 1995

C.O.V.E.	Social Services	\$ 800.00
Encampment EMTs	Health	750.00
Encampment Preschool	Social Services	375.00
Medicine Bow Health Care Center	Health	10,000.00
Saratoga Ambulance	Health	1,625.00
Wee Folks Place	Social Services	750.00

BONDS

John H. Collamer Secretary/Treasurer	Saratoga, Carbon County Joint Powers Board	\$ 25,000.00
	January 9, 1995 to January 9, 1996	
Carol D. Cook Treasurer	Town of Medicine Bow	50,000.00
	January 2, 1995 to January 2, 1996	
Rocky G. Fiedor Treasurer	Saratoga Cemetery District	20,000.00
	December 14, 1994 to December 14, 1995	
Daniel J. Greenwood III Secretary/Treasurer	Sierra Madre Water & Sewer Joint Powers Brd	25,000.00
	December 8, 1994 to December 8, 1995	
Leeland Thomas Grieve Treasurer	Carbon County School District One	50,000.00
	December 8, 1994 to December 8, 1995	
Janet R.B. Herold Clerk/Treasurer	Town of Baggs	25,000.00
	January 27, 1995 to January 27, 1996	
James R. Rumsey Police Judge	Town of Sinclair	1,000.00
	January 6, 1995 to January 6, 1996	

SENIOR SERVICES

Howard Smith discussed the good working relationship between the Senior Services Board and the Commissioners.

SCHOOL BUILDING, MEDICINE BOW

John Cowdin, Mayor of Medicine Bow discussed town ownership of a building previously owned by Carbon County School District Two. The Town of Medicine Bow would like to move some of the county services into the building.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W.E. Marshman, County Clerk